## Announcement of the election of a candidate for the Dean of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen

The Academic Senate of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen (hereinafter also "AS LF TUZVO") pursuant to Art. 43 par. 2 of the Statute of the Technical University in Zvolen no. R - 84/2023 in conjunction with Art. 9 par. 2 of the Statute of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen no. R - 4626/2023 announces the election of a candidate for the Dean of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen for the term from  $16^{th}$  March 2024 to  $15^{th}$  March 2028 to take place on  $27^{th}$  February 2024 at 10:00 a.m. in lecture room B8 at the Technical University in Zvolen, T. G. Masaryka 24, 960 01 Zvolen.

The candidate for the Dean is elected by the assembly responsible for administering election processes, which is established in such a way that AS LF TUZVO makes up three-quarters of the assembly and the remaining quarter is made up of members appointed by the Rector of the Technical University in Zvolen.

The period for submitting proposal for the Dean of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen is set from 8<sup>th</sup> January 2024 to 9<sup>th</sup> February 2024 until 12:00 p.m.

Members of the Academia of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen have the right to propose candidates for the election of the Dean of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen. The proposal must include:

a) the candidate's declaration of agreement with the candidacy,

b) candidate's brief professional CV,

c) candidate's statutory declaration that he meets the legal prerequisites for the performance of the Dean's function,

d) candidate's agreement on personal data (including CV) processing and publishing for the purpose of candidacy,

e) name, surname, and signature of the proposer or proposers.

Written proposals shall be delivered no later than on 9<sup>th</sup> February 2024 at 12:00 p.m. to the Chair of the electoral commission, who is the Chair of AS LF TUZVO, in a sealed envelope labelled "Candidate Proposal for the Dean of the Faculty of Forestry of the TUZVO" in person, by post or through the registry office at the following address:

doc. Mgr. Ing. Rastislav Šulek, PhD.

Chair of AS LF TUZVO

Technical University in Zvolen

T. G. Masaryk 24

960 01 Zvolen

If the proposal does not contain all the required annexes, the proposed candidate will not be included in the list of candidates for the position of the Dean of the Faculty of Forestry of the Technical University in Zvolen.

In Zvolen on 12<sup>th</sup> December 2023 doc. Mgr. Ing. Rastislav Šulek, PhD. Chair of AS LF TUZVO